MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT ITS SESSION,

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE TENTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE TWENTY-SECOND DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND TWENTY-ONE.

Published agreeably to a Resolution of June 28, 1820.

PORTLAND:

PRINTED BY THOMAS TODD & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1821.

CHAPTER LV.

Resolve granting an allowance to the Chief Justice of the Circuit Court of Common Pleas, for the third Eastern Circuit. March 19, 1821.

Whereas by a resolve of the Legislature of Massachusetts, passed the seventh day of Jane, A. D. 1814, it was provided that from and after the first day of January then last, and until the further order of the Legislature, there should be annually allowed and paid out of the treasury to the Chief Justice of the Circuit Court of Common Pleas, for the third Eastern Circuit, such sum of money, as together with the fees of office by him received, should amount to the sum of one thousand dollars; and whereas William Crosby, Esq. Chief Justice of said Court hath performed the duties of said office from the time of the passing said resolve to this time, and still holds the same; but hath not received the sum allowed to him by said resolve since the

15th day of March last: Therefore,

Resolved, That from and after the fifteenth day of March last, and until the further order of the Legislature, there shall be annually allowed and paid out of the Treasury of this State to the Chief Justice of the Circuit Court of Common Pleas, for the third Eastern Circuit, such sum of money, as together with the fees of office by him received, shall amount to the sum of one thousand dollars; and it shall be the duty of the Chief Justice aforesaid, to produce to the Governor and Council certificates of the several clerks of the Court within said Circuit, of the amount of fees by him from time to time and annually received by virtue of said office, which certificates it shall be the duty of said clerks to deliver to the said Chief Justice; and the Governor is authorized to draw his warrant in favor of the said Chief Justice for such sum, as together with his fees aforesaid. shall amount to the sum of seven hundred, ninety one dollars and sixty seven cents, in full for his services to the first day of January last; and the Governor is authorized from year to year, beginning with the first day of January next, to issue his warrant in favor of the said Chief Justice for such sum, as together with the fees aforesaid by him received, shall amount to one thousand dollars: Provided however. That every action or other process, wherein one of said Justices is interested or concerned, shall be triable by the other Justice, and he is hereby authorized to try and adjudge the same; and said Chief Justice shall take two third parts of the fees due and payable to the said Court, in part of said thousand dollars, until another Justice shall be appointed on said Circuit Court.